

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SONGWRITERS GUILD
OF AMERICA CONCERNING FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUES
AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

FLOYD ABRAMS
Counsel of Record
LANDIS C. BEST
JOEL KURTZBERG
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Songwriters Guild of America

August 5, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. BOTH THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT REQUIRE A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW OF LAWS GOVERNING THE DURATION OF COPYRIGHT	9
II. THE CTEA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE COPYRIGHT LAW CONTAINS SUFFICIENT FREE SPEECH PROTECTIONS TO SATISFY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
A. This Court and Others Have Repeatedly Held that Copyright Law Contains Sufficient Substantive Protections of Free Speech Interests to Satisfy the First Amendment	13
1. The Idea/Expression Dichotomy Adequately Safeguards Freedom of Speech Interests	13

	PAGE
2. The Fair Use Doctrine Adequately Safeguards Freedom of Speech Interests	15
B. The Intermediate Scrutiny Test Proposed by Petitioners Has Not Been Applied in Related Areas of Law	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	25n
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1879)	13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	16-17, 24
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Comedy III Productions, Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 806 (2002)	8, 23
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..	12, 18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	20
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1983) ...	14
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	8, 9, 11, 14, 17-18, 19
<i>Los Angeles News Service v. Tullo</i> , 973 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	20-21
<i>Mitchell Bros. Film Group v. Cinema Adult Theater</i> , 604 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 917 (1980).....	10, 10n

	PAGE
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 20
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Business Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. 1 (1829)	6, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..	10n
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 948 (1982)	10
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	7, 9-10
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7, 12, 26
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12, 15, 19
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 958 (2001)	15
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	12, 15, 22

Constitutional Provisions

- U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
 U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 6, 9, 10

Internet Sites

- A National Culture?*, available at
[http://xroads.virginia.edu/~1930s/
 RADIO/c_w/essay3.html](http://xroads.virginia.edu/~1930s/RADIO/c_w/essay3.html) 2
- Ken Curtis, *et al.*, *Charles Wesley: Heart
 of the Evangelical Revival, 29 Glimpses*,
 available at [http://www.gospelcom.net/chi/
 GLIMPSEF/Glimpses/glmps029.shtml](http://www.gospelcom.net/chi/GLIMPSEF/Glimpses/glmps029.shtml) 4
- Harold DeMuir, *Zoo Hours: Natalie Merchant
 and 10,000 Maniacs Enter a Dark Period*,
 BAM, Aug. 11, 1989, available at
[http://gdrmusic.com/atnatalie/library/
 bmz/890811b.htm](http://gdrmusic.com/atnatalie/library/bmz/890811b.htm) 3
- John Fogerty, Rolling Stone Interview,
 available at [http://www.cc.jyu.fi/
 ~petkasi/ccr-jcf/trivia.htm](http://www.cc.jyu.fi/~petkasi/ccr-jcf/trivia.htm) 3
- Roger Hall, *Religion in Song: The Craftsmanship
 of Shaker Music*, Shaker J., June, 1999,
 available at [http://home.att.net/
 ~shakercrafts/docs/hall.html](http://home.att.net/~shakercrafts/docs/hall.html) 4

Law Reviews

- Floyd Abrams, *First Amendment and Copyright*,
 35 J. Copyright Soc. 1 (1987) 12

Melville B. Nimmer, <i>Does Copyright Abridge the First Amendment Guarantees of Free Speech and Press?</i> , 17 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1180 (1970)	11, 13-14
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Information as Contraband: The First Amendment and Liability for Trafficking in Speech</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2002).....	21, 25

Statutes

Copyright Term Extension Act	
17 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) (2000)	13, 25
17 U.S.C. § 107 (2000)	15, 16, 25

Treatises

1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2002).....	14
